

No. 18-55667

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STEVE GALLION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Intervenor-Appellee,

v.

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC., and SPECTRUM
MANAGEMENT HOLDING COMPANY, LLC,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Interlocutory Appeal under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) from
an Order of the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 5:17-cv-01361-CAS-KK
Hon. Christina A. Snyder, U.S.D.J.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE, INTERVENOR-APPELLEE,
AND AFFIRMANCE**

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

November 7, 2018

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The TCPA is not content-based.....	6
A. Spectrum’s arguments fail to distinguish <i>Moser</i> and <i>Gomez</i>	6
B. The exemption for collection of government- backed debt does not make the TCPA content- based.	10
C. That the TCPA may not impose liability on government entities does not subject it to strict scrutiny.	18
II. The privacy interests served by the statute are compelling.	24
III. Spectrum, a commercial speaker that can permissibly be subjected to content-based regulation, has not shown that the statute’s potential application to the fully protected speech of others renders it substantially overboard.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Becerra</i> , 903 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	31
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	17, 31, 32
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	32
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	7, 9
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	24, 27
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	30
<i>Coleman v. Ct. of App. of Md.</i> , 566 U.S. 30 (2012)	30
<i>Contest Promotions, LLC v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 874 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Dimmitt v. City of Clearwater</i> , 985 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera</i> , 860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)	21, 32

<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	24, 25
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	3, 9
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 2013 WL 655237 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2013), <i>rev'd</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	20
<i>Gresham v. Picker</i> , 705 F. App'x 554 (9th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	13, 14
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011)	9, 14, 27, 28
<i>Italian Colors Rest. v. Becerra</i> , 878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018)	21, 22, 23
<i>Jacobs v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Kirkeby v. Furness</i> , 92 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Klein v. San Diego Cty.</i> , 463 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>March v. Mills</i> , 867 F.3d 46 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14, 15

<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	32, 33
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....	2
<i>Moser v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1995)	3, 7, 8, 9, 28
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen</i> , 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Zoeller</i> , 845 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 2017)	5, 11, 17
<i>Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland</i> , 856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 557 (2017)	13, 14, 15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	10, 14, 15, 18
<i>Thorburn v. Austin</i> , 231 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 568 U.S. 6 (2012)	20
<i>Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp., LLC</i> , 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017).....	2, 3
<i>Veneklase v. City of Fargo</i> , 248 F.3d 738 (2001)	26
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	15

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) 28, 29

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692 *et seq.* 16
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) 9
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) 6, 7
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(B) 6
47 U.S.C. § 402(a) 9
